## **ORDINANCE # 2019.4.1**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FLATONIA, TEXAS CLOSING, VACATING AMD ABANDONING THE ENTIRETY OF THAT CERTAIN SIXTY (60') FOOT RIGHT OF WAY KNOWN AS EAST SCHOOL STREET, WHICH RUNS NORTH AND SOUTH, AT A LINE SIXTY FEET WIDE **BEGINNING** RUNNING ALONG FOURTH STREET THEREAFTER GOING SOUTH OF **FOURTH** STREET TO THE END OF SAID EAST SCHOOL STREET, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Flatonia, Texas had acquired rights-of-way for East School Street situated within the Flatonia Independent School District campus south of what is now Fourth Street; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools for the Flatonia Independent School District, on behalf of the Board of Trustees of said Independent School District, has advised the City Council of the City of Flatonia, Texas that buildings already exist upon a portion of said East School Street; and

**WHEREAS**, the said Superintendent has advised the City Council that, pursuant to the school bond election of 2018, plans have been made to construct additional buildings upon a portion of said East School Street and has requested that the City of Flatonia close, vacate and abandon East School Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has been advised that the city has no interest in retaining any portion of East School Street as it lies within the Flatonia Independent School District campus south of Fourth Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that said Right-of-Way known as East School Street has not been used as such and there is no benefit to the citizens of the City of Flatonia, Texas in using any portion of the said right-of-way known as East School Street as it exists south of Fourth Street and that closing, vacating and abandoning East School Street in its entirety is in the best interests of the City and its citizens.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLATONIA, TEXAS:

**Section 1.** That the right of way which runs north and south, south of Fourth Street, and known as East School Street be, and it is hereby, declared of no use for the purposes for which it was originally intended at the time of its acquisition and is of no benefit to the citizens of Flatonia, Texas, and that it be, and it is hereby, CLOSED, VACATED AND ABANDONED from any use as a right-of-way in the future.

## Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage.

## PASSED and APPROVED on this 9th day of April, 2018.

City of Flatonia, Texas

Bryan Milson Mayor Attest:

(Seal)

Melissa Brunner, TRMC, CMC City Secretary

Approved as to form:

Maria Angela Flores Beck City Attorney

City 7 titoriney